2025, we wish to inform you that Board of Directors at their meeting held today i.e. Wednesday, 
December 24, 2025 at has inter alia, approved the following: 

1. Increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company  

Increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company from the existing Authorised Share Capital of 
Rs. 10,50,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore and Fifty Lakh Only) divided into 1,05,00,000 (One Crore Five 
Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore 
Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each and Consequential Alteration in the Capital Clause of the Memorandum of Association, subject 
to shareholders’ approval at ensuing Extra Ordinary General Meeting. 

2. Raising of funds: 

 Issuance of Convertible Equity Warrants on a Preferential Basis 

Raising of fund through, issuance of up to 2,29,875 (Two Lakh Twenty Nine Thousand Eight 
Hundred Seventy Five) Convertible Equity Warrants (“Warrants”) carrying an entitlement to 
subscribe to an equivalent number of Equity Shares having face value of ₹ 10 (Rupees Ten only) each 
in one or more tranches, aggregating to ₹ 13,62,00,937.50 (Rupees Thirteen Crore Sixty Two Lakh 
Nine Hundred Thirty Seven and Fifty Paisa only), to the proposed allotees, on a preferential basis 
(“Preferential Issue”), subject to the approval of shareholders and of regulatory / statutory authorities 
and in accordance with Chapter V the provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue

[...]

of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended (the “SEBI ICDR 

Regulations”), the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder, as amended and other 
applicable laws. Details are given in Annexure A. 

 Issuance of Equity Shares on a Preferential Basis 

Raising of fund through, issuance of up to 9,73,125 (Nine Lakh Seventy Three Thousand One 
Hundred Twenty Five) Equity Shares having face value of ₹ 10 (Rupees Ten only) aggregating to ₹ 
57,65,76,562.50 (Rupees Fifty Seven Crore Sixty Five Lakh Seventy Six Thousand Five Hundred 
Sixty Two and Fifty Paisa only), to the proposed allotees, on a preferential basis (“Preferential 
Issue”), subject to the approval of shareholders and of regulatory / statutory authorities and in 
accordance with Chapter V the provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of

[...]

Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended (the “SEBI ICDR 
Regulations”), the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder, as amended and other 
applicable laws. Details are given in Annexure A.  

Total funds raised through Preferential Issue of Warrants and Equity Shares will be ₹ 
71,27,77,500 (Rupees Seventy One Crore Twenty Seven Lakh Seventy Seven Thousand Five 
Hundred only) 

The details pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing Regulations read with SEBI Master Circular 
SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024, are enclosed as Annexure A to this 
letter. 

3. Convening Extra Ordinary General Meeting: